
Mississippi Department of Employment Security 
Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Area Statewide

Estimate Estimate

Population **

Individuals 609,271 2,939,690

Individuals 619,700 2,961,279

Individuals 615,895 2,967,297

Individuals 574,990 2,844,658

Labor Force

(By Place of Residence)

Total Civilian 291,350 1,298,062

Unemployed 10,270 51,550

Unemployment Rate 3.5 4.0

Employed 281,080 1,246,512

Employment By Industry  #

(By Place of Work)

Total Covered Employment 274,217 1,160,941

Income Data

(By Place of Residence)

Total Personal Income @ $32,767,073,000 $136,330,235,000

Per Capita Personal Income @ $53,741 $46,370

(By Place of Work)

Average Weekly Wage # $1,029 $945

Average Annual Wage # $53,523 $49,135

Education - Persons 18 years and over**

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 88.5% 86.3%

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 88.0% 85.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 29.9% 21.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 29.3% 21.2%

** Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

@ Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

# Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent

employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees.

Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and

Self-employed individuals are not included.

Generated by the Labor Market Information Department, MDES

2021

2021

2022

2022

2023

2023

2022

2022

2023

2010

2000

03/25

03/25

Quick Reference Sheet

Central Mississippi PDD
Data

As Of

03/25

03/25

2020

2023

MDES is an equal opportunity employer; auxiliary aids and services are available upon request to individuals with 

disabilities.



Mississippi Department of Employment Security 
Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Area Statewide

Estimate Estimate

Population **

Individuals 223,024 2,939,690

Individuals 227,806 2,961,279

Individuals 244,467 2,967,297

Individuals 240,785 2,844,658

Labor Force

(By Place of Residence)

Total Civilian 91,510 1,298,062

Unemployed 3,520 51,550

Unemployment Rate 3.8 4.0

Employed 87,990 1,246,512

Employment By Industry  #

(By Place of Work)

Total Covered Employment 78,569 1,160,941

Income Data

(By Place of Residence)

Total Personal Income @ $9,847,740,000 $136,330,235,000

Per Capita Personal Income @ $44,035 $46,370

(By Place of Work)

Average Weekly Wage # $860 $945

Average Annual Wage # $44,727 $49,135

Education - Persons 18 years and over**

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 83.3% 86.3%

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 83.0% 85.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 15.2% 21.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 14.9% 21.2%

** Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

@ Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

# Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent

employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees.

Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and

Self-employed individuals are not included.

Generated by the Labor Market Information Department, MDES

2021

2021

2022

2022

2023

2023

2022

2022

East Central Mississippi PDD
Data

As Of

03/25

03/25

2023

2010

2000

03/25

03/25

2020

2023

Quick Reference Sheet

MDES is an equal opportunity employer; auxiliary aids and services are available upon request to individuals with 

disabilities.



Mississippi Department of Employment Security 
Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Area Statewide

Estimate Estimate

Population **

Individuals 172,098 2,939,690

Individuals 175,474 2,961,279

Individuals 177,627 2,967,297

Individuals 179,227 2,844,658

Labor Force

(By Place of Residence)

Total Civilian 76,640 1,298,062

Unemployed 3,180 51,550

Unemployment Rate 4.2 4.0

Employed 73,460 1,246,512

Employment By Industry  #

(By Place of Work)

Total Covered Employment 63,728 1,160,941

Income Data

(By Place of Residence)

Total Personal Income @ $7,605,216,000 $136,330,235,000

Per Capita Personal Income @ $43,968 $46,370

(By Place of Work)

Average Weekly Wage # $942 $945

Average Annual Wage # $48,988 $49,135

Education - Persons 18 years and over**

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 88.2% 86.3%

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 87.5% 85.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 23.1% 21.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 22.8% 21.2%

** Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

@ Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

# Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent

employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees.

Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and

Self-employed individuals are not included.

Generated by the Labor Market Information Department, MDES

2021

2022

2022

2023

2023

2021

2022

2022

2023

2010

2000

03/25

03/25

Quick Reference Sheet

Golden Triangle PDD
Data

As Of

03/25

03/25

2020

2023

MDES is an equal opportunity employer; auxiliary aids and services are available upon request to individuals with 

disabilities.



Mississippi Department of Employment Security 
Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Area Statewide

Estimate Estimate

Population **

Individuals 112,100 2,939,690

Individuals 117,158 2,961,279

Individuals 127,185 2,967,297

Individuals 138,489 2,844,658

Labor Force

(By Place of Residence)

Total Civilian 42,710 1,298,062

Unemployed 2,110 51,550

Unemployment Rate 4.9 4.0

Employed 40,600 1,246,512

Employment By Industry  #

(By Place of Work)

Total Covered Employment 36,455 1,160,941

Income Data

(By Place of Residence)

Total Personal Income @ $4,771,096,000 $136,330,235,000

Per Capita Personal Income @ $42,255 $46,370

(By Place of Work)

Average Weekly Wage # $807 $945

Average Annual Wage # $41,978 $49,135

Education - Persons 18 years and over**

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 81.9% 86.3%

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 81.4% 85.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 16.1% 21.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 14.7% 21.2%

** Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

@ Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

# Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent

employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees.

Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and

Self-employed individuals are not included.

Generated by the Labor Market Information Department, MDES

2021

2021

2022

2022

2023

2023

2022

2022

North Central Mississippi PDD
Data

As Of

03/25

03/25

2023

2010

2000

03/25

03/25

2020

2023

Quick Reference Sheet

MDES is an equal opportunity employer; auxiliary aids and services are available upon request to individuals with 

disabilities.



Mississippi Department of Employment Security 
Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Area Statewide

Estimate Estimate

Population **

Individuals 300,871 2,939,690

Individuals 296,649 2,961,279

Individuals 285,375 2,967,297

Individuals 231,712 2,844,658

Labor Force

(By Place of Residence)

Total Civilian 140,600 1,298,062

Unemployed 5,810 51,550

Unemployment Rate 4.1 4.0

Employed 134,790 1,246,512

Employment By Industry  #

(By Place of Work)

Total Covered Employment 103,327 1,160,941

Income Data

(By Place of Residence)

Total Personal Income @ $14,498,592,000 $136,330,235,000

Per Capita Personal Income @ $48,317 $46,370

(By Place of Work)

Average Weekly Wage # $846 $945

Average Annual Wage # $43,995 $49,135

Education - Persons 18 years and over**

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 87.2% 86.3%

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 87.0% 85.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 21.2% 21.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 20.5% 21.2%

** Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

@ Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

# Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent

employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees.

Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and

Self-employed individuals are not included.

Generated by the Labor Market Information Department, MDES

2021

2022

2022

2023

2023

2021

2022

2022

2023

2010

2000

03/25

03/25

Quick Reference Sheet

North Delta PDD
Data

As Of

03/25

03/25

2020

2023

MDES is an equal opportunity employer; auxiliary aids and services are available upon request to individuals with 

disabilities.



Mississippi Department of Employment Security 
Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Area Statewide

Estimate Estimate

Population **

Individuals 140,625 2,939,690

Individuals 141,811 2,961,279

Individuals 150,031 2,967,297

Individuals 143,122 2,844,658

Labor Force

(By Place of Residence)

Total Civilian 59,610 1,298,062

Unemployed 2,400 51,550

Unemployment Rate 4.0 4.0

Employed 57,210 1,246,512

Employment By Industry  #

(By Place of Work)

Total Covered Employment 46,589 1,160,941

Income Data

(By Place of Residence)

Total Personal Income @ $5,942,403,000 $136,330,235,000

Per Capita Personal Income @ $42,233 $46,370

(By Place of Work)

Average Weekly Wage # $857 $945

Average Annual Wage # $44,577 $49,135

Education - Persons 18 years and over**

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 82.5% 86.3%

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 81.1% 85.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 14.5% 21.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 14.1% 21.2%

** Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

@ Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

# Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent

employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees.

Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and

Self-employed individuals are not included.

Generated by the Labor Market Information Department, MDES

2021

2021

2022

2022

2023

2023

2022

2022

Northeast Mississippi PDD
Data

As Of

03/25

03/25

2023

2010

2000

03/25

03/25

2020

2023

Quick Reference Sheet

MDES is an equal opportunity employer; auxiliary aids and services are available upon request to individuals with 

disabilities.



Mississippi Department of Employment Security 
Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Area Statewide

Estimate Estimate

Population **

Individuals 107,190 2,939,690

Individuals 114,801 2,961,279

Individuals 130,429 2,967,297

Individuals 158,039 2,844,658

Labor Force

(By Place of Residence)

Total Civilian 40,390 1,298,062

Unemployed 2,170 51,550

Unemployment Rate 5.4 4.0

Employed 38,220 1,246,512

Employment By Industry  #

(By Place of Work)

Total Covered Employment 36,741 1,160,941

Income Data

(By Place of Residence)

Total Personal Income @ $4,571,770,000 $136,330,235,000

Per Capita Personal Income @ $42,024 $46,370

(By Place of Work)

Average Weekly Wage # $803 $945

Average Annual Wage # $41,767 $49,135

Education - Persons 18 years and over**

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 79.5% 86.3%

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 79.4% 85.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 19.0% 21.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 18.5% 21.2%

** Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

@ Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

# Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent

employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees.

Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and

Self-employed individuals are not included.

Generated by the Labor Market Information Department, MDES

2021

2022

2022

2023

2023

2021

2022

2022

2023

2010

2000

03/25

03/25

Quick Reference Sheet

South Delta PDD
Data

As Of

03/25

03/25

2020

2023

MDES is an equal opportunity employer; auxiliary aids and services are available upon request to individuals with 

disabilities.



Mississippi Department of Employment Security 
Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Area Statewide

Estimate Estimate

Population **

Individuals 814,059 2,939,690

Individuals 805,302 2,961,279

Individuals 771,793 2,967,297

Individuals 727,624 2,844,658

Labor Force

(By Place of Residence)

Total Civilian 360,920 1,298,062

Unemployed 13,480 51,550

Unemployment Rate 3.7 4.0

Employed 347,430 1,246,512

Employment By Industry  #

(By Place of Work)

Total Covered Employment 286,594 1,160,941

Income Data

(By Place of Residence)

Total Personal Income @ $36,128,162,000 $136,330,235,000

Per Capita Personal Income @ $44,518 $46,370

(By Place of Work)

Average Weekly Wage # $938 $945

Average Annual Wage # $48,802 $49,135

Education - Persons 18 years and over**

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 87.8% 86.3%

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 87.3% 85.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 20.8% 21.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 20.5% 21.2%

** Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

@ Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

# Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent

employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees.

Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and

Self-employed individuals are not included.

Generated by the Labor Market Information Department, MDES

2021

2021

2022

2022

2022

2022

2023

2023

Southern Mississippi PDD
Data

As Of

03/25

03/25

2023

2010

2000

03/25

03/25

2020

2023

Quick Reference Sheet

MDES is an equal opportunity employer; auxiliary aids and services are available upon request to individuals with 

disabilities.



Mississippi Department of Employment Security 
Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Area Statewide

Estimate Estimate

Population **

Individuals 172,114 2,939,690

Individuals 176,046 2,961,279

Individuals 184,399 2,967,297

Individuals 188,790 2,844,658

Labor Force

(By Place of Residence)

Total Civilian 65,120 1,298,062

Unemployed 3,820 51,550

Unemployment Rate 5.9 4.0

Employed 61,300 1,246,512

Employment By Industry  #

(By Place of Work)

Total Covered Employment 51,788 1,160,941

Income Data

(By Place of Residence)

Total Personal Income @ $6,969,482,000 $136,330,235,000

Per Capita Personal Income @ $40,394 $46,370

(By Place of Work)

Average Weekly Wage # $845 $945

Average Annual Wage # $43,954 $49,135

Education - Persons 18 years and over**

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 83.5% 86.3%

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 82.5% 85.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 15.4% 21.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 14.7% 21.2%

** Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

@ Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

# Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent

employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees.

Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and

Self-employed individuals are not included.

Generated by the Labor Market Information Department, MDES

Data

As Of

03/25

03/25

2020

2023

Quick Reference Sheet

Southwest Mississippi PDD

2010

2000

03/25

2022

2022

03/25

2022

2021

2022

2023

2023

2021

2023

MDES is an equal opportunity employer; auxiliary aids and services are available upon request to individuals with 

disabilities.



Mississippi Department of Employment Security 
Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Area Statewide

Estimate Estimate

Population **

Individuals 288,338 2,939,690

Individuals 286,532 2,961,279

Individuals 280,096 2,967,297

Individuals 261,880 2,844,658

Labor Force

(By Place of Residence)

Total Civilian 129,210 1,298,062

Unemployed 4,790 51,550

Unemployment Rate 3.7 4.0

Employed 124,420 1,246,512

Employment By Industry  #

(By Place of Work)

Total Covered Employment 124,728 1,160,941

Income Data

(By Place of Residence)

Total Personal Income @ $13,228,701,000 $136,330,235,000

Per Capita Personal Income @ $46,067 $46,370

(By Place of Work)

Average Weekly Wage # $902 $945

Average Annual Wage # $46,907 $49,135

Education - Persons 18 years and over**

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 85.3% 86.3%

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 84.6% 85.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 22.0% 21.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 21.9% 21.2%

** Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

@ Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

# Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent

employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees.

Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and

Self-employed individuals are not included.

Generated by the Labor Market Information Department, MDES

2022

Quick Reference Sheet

Three Rivers PDD
Data

As Of

03/25

2020

2023

03/25

2022

2022

2023

2023

2022

2021

2021

2023

2010

2000

03/25

03/25

MDES is an equal opportunity employer; auxiliary aids and services are available upon request to individuals with 

disabilities.


