Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Quick Reference Sheet			
Central Mississippi PDD	Area Estimate	Data As Of	Statewide Estimate
Population **			
Individuals	609,271	2023	2,939,690
Individuals	619,700	2020	2,961,279
Individuals	615,895	2010	2,967,297
Individuals	574,990	2000	2,844,658
Labor Force			
(By Place of Residence)			
Total Civilian	291,350	03/25	1,298,062
Unemployed	10,270	03/25	51,550
Unemployment Rate	3.5	03/25	4.0
Employed	281,080	03/25	1,246,512
Employment By Industry #			
(By Place of Work)			
Total Covered Employment	274,217	2023	1,160,941
Income Data			
(By Place of Residence)			
Total Personal Income @	\$32,767,073,000	2022	\$136,330,235,000
Per Capita Personal Income @	\$53,741	2022	\$46,370
(By Place of Work)	, , ,	-	* -,
Average Weekly Wage #	\$1,029	2023	\$945
Average Annual Wage #	\$53,523	2023	\$49,135
		1	
Education - Persons 18 years and over**			
Percent High School Graduate or Higher	88.5%	2022	86.3%
Percent High School Graduate or Higher	88.0%	2021	85.7%
Percent College Graduate or Higher	29.9%	2022	21.7%
Percent College Graduate or Higher	29.3%	2021	21.2%

^{**} Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

[@] Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

[#] Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees. Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and Self-employed individuals are not included.

Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Quick Reference Sheet				
East Central Mississippi PDD	Area Estimate	Data As Of	Statewide Estimate	
Population **				
Individuals	223,024	2023	2,939,690	
Individuals	227,806	2020	2,961,279	
Individuals	244,467	2010	2,967,297	
Individuals	240,785	2000	2,844,658	
Labor Force				
(By Place of Residence)				
Total Civilian	91,510	03/25	1,298,062	
Unemployed	3,520	03/25	51,550	
Unemployment Rate	3.8	03/25	4.0	
Employed	87,990	03/25	1,246,512	
Employment By Industry #				
(By Place of Work)				
Total Covered Employment	78,569	2023	1,160,941	
Income Data				
(By Place of Residence)				
Total Personal Income @	\$9,847,740,000	2022	\$136,330,235,000	
Per Capita Personal Income @	\$44,035	2022	\$46,370	
(By Place of Work)	Ψ44,000	2022	Ψ+0,370	
Average Weekly Wage #	\$860	2023	\$945	
Average Weekly Wage # Average Annual Wage #	\$44,727	2023	\$49,135	
7.1.01ago 7.11.1ago 7.				
Education - Persons 18 years and over**				
Percent High School Graduate or Higher	83.3%	2022	86.3%	
Percent High School Graduate or Higher	83.0%	2021	85.7%	
Percent College Graduate or Higher	15.2%	2022	21.7%	
Percent College Graduate or Higher	14.9%	2021	21.2%	

^{**} Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

[@] Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

[#] Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees. Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and Self-employed individuals are not included.

Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Quick Reference Sheet Area Data **Statewide Golden Triangle PDD Estimate** As Of **Estimate** Population ** Individuals 172,098 2023 2,939,690 Individuals 175,474 2020 2,961,279 Individuals 177,627 2010 2,967,297 Individuals 2000 179,227 2,844,658 Labor Force (By Place of Residence) Total Civilian 76,640 03/25 1,298,062 Unemployed 3,180 03/25 51,550 **Unemployment Rate** 4.2 03/25 4.0 03/25 **Employed** 73,460 1,246,512 **Employment By Industry #** (By Place of Work) **Total Covered Employment** 63,728 2023 1,160,941 **Income Data** (By Place of Residence) Total Personal Income @ 2022 \$7,605,216,000 \$136,330,235,000 Per Capita Personal Income @ \$43,968 2022 \$46,370 (By Place of Work) Average Weekly Wage # \$942 2023 \$945 Average Annual Wage # \$48,988 2023 \$49,135 Education - Persons 18 years and over** Percent High School Graduate or Higher 88.2% 2022 86.3% Percent High School Graduate or Higher 87.5% 2021 85.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher

Percent College Graduate or Higher

23.1%

22.8%

2022

2021

21.7%

21.2%

^{**} Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

[@] Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

[#] Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees. Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and Self-employed individuals are not included.

Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Quick Reference Sheet			
North Central Mississippi PDD	Area Estimate	Data As Of	Statewide Estimate
Population **			
Individuals	112,100	2023	2,939,690
Individuals	117,158	2020	2,961,279
Individuals	127,185	2010	2,967,297
Individuals	138,489	2000	2,844,658
Labor Force			
(By Place of Residence)			
Total Civilian	42,710	03/25	1,298,062
Unemployed	2,110	03/25	51,550
Unemployment Rate	4.9	03/25	4.0
Employed	40,600	03/25	1,246,512
Employment By Industry # (By Place of Work) Total Covered Employment	36,455	2023	1,160,941
Income Data			
(By Place of Residence)			
Total Personal Income @	\$4,771,096,000	2022	\$136,330,235,000
Per Capita Personal Income @	\$42,255	2022	\$46,370
(By Place of Work)			
Average Weekly Wage #	\$807	2023	\$945
Average Annual Wage #	\$41,978	2023	\$49,135
		Т	
Education - Persons 18 years and over**			
Percent High School Graduate or Higher	81.9%	2022	86.3%
Percent High School Graduate or Higher	81.4%	2021	85.7%
Percent College Graduate or Higher	16.1%	2022	21.7%
Percent College Graduate or Higher	14.7%	2021	21.2%

^{**} Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

[@] Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

[#] Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees. Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and Self-employed individuals are not included.

Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Quick Reference Sheet Area Data **Statewide** North Delta PDD **Estimate** As Of **Estimate** Population ** Individuals 300,871 2023 2,939,690 Individuals 296,649 2020 2,961,279 Individuals 285,375 2010 2,967,297 Individuals 2000 231,712 2,844,658 Labor Force (By Place of Residence) Total Civilian 140,600 03/25 1,298,062 Unemployed 5,810 03/25 51,550 **Unemployment Rate** 4.1 03/25 4.0 03/25 Employed 134,790 1,246,512 **Employment By Industry #** (By Place of Work) **Total Covered Employment** 103,327 2023 1,160,941 Income Data (By Place of Residence) Total Personal Income @ \$14,498,592,000 2022 \$136,330,235,000 Per Capita Personal Income @ \$48,317 2022 \$46,370 (By Place of Work) Average Weekly Wage # \$846 2023 \$945 Average Annual Wage # \$43,995 2023 \$49,135 Education - Persons 18 years and over** Percent High School Graduate or Higher 87.2% 2022 86.3% Percent High School Graduate or Higher 87.0% 2021 85.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher

Percent College Graduate or Higher

21.2%

20.5%

2022

2021

21.7%

21.2%

^{**} Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

[@] Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

[#] Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees. Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and Self-employed individuals are not included.

Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Quick Reference Sheet			
Northeast Mississippi PDD	Area Estimate	Data As Of	Statewide Estimate
Population **			
Individuals	140,625	2023	2,939,690
Individuals	141,811	2020	2,961,279
Individuals	150,031	2010	2,967,297
Individuals	143,122	2000	2,844,658
Labor Force			
(By Place of Residence)			
Total Civilian	59,610	03/25	1,298,062
Unemployed	2,400	03/25	51,550
Unemployment Rate	4.0	03/25	4.0
Employed	57,210	03/25	1,246,512
. ,			
Employment By Industry #			
(By Place of Work)			
Total Covered Employment	46,589	2023	1,160,941
Income Data			
(By Place of Residence)			
Total Personal Income @	\$5,942,403,000	2022	\$136,330,235,000
Per Capita Personal Income @	\$42,233	2022	\$46,370
(By Place of Work)	Ψ42,233	2022	Ψ+0,370
Average Weekly Wage #	\$857	2023	\$945
Average Weekly Wage # Average Annual Wage #	\$44,577	2023	\$49,135
Average Armai vvage #	Ψ44,577	2020	Ψ43,133
Education - Persons 18 years and over**			
Percent High School Graduate or Higher	82.5%	2022	86.3%
Percent High School Graduate or Higher	81.1%	2021	85.7%
1 Stocker light contool Graduate of Flighter	01.170	2021	55.7 76
Percent College Graduate or Higher	14.5%	2022	21.7%
Percent College Graduate or Higher	14.1%	2021	21.2%

^{**} Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

[@] Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

[#] Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees. Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and Self-employed individuals are not included.

Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Quick Reference Sheet Area Data **Statewide** South Delta PDD **Estimate** As Of **Estimate** Population ** Individuals 107,190 2023 2,939,690 Individuals 114,801 2020 2,961,279 Individuals 130,429 2010 2,967,297 Individuals 2000 158,039 2,844,658 Labor Force (By Place of Residence) Total Civilian 40,390 03/25 1,298,062 Unemployed 2,170 03/25 51,550 **Unemployment Rate** 5.4 03/25 4.0 03/25 Employed 1,246,512 38,220 **Employment By Industry #** (By Place of Work) **Total Covered Employment** 36,741 2023 1,160,941 Income Data (By Place of Residence) Total Personal Income @ 2022 \$4,571,770,000 \$136,330,235,000 Per Capita Personal Income @ \$42,024 2022 \$46,370 (By Place of Work) Average Weekly Wage # \$803 2023 \$945 Average Annual Wage # 2023 \$49,135 \$41,767 Education - Persons 18 years and over** Percent High School Graduate or Higher 79.5% 2022 86.3% Percent High School Graduate or Higher 79.4% 2021 85.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher

Percent College Graduate or Higher

19.0%

18.5%

2022

2021

21.7%

21.2%

^{**} Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

[@] Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

[#] Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees. Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and Self-employed individuals are not included.

Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Quick Reference Sheet			
Southern Mississippi PDD	Area Estimate	Data As Of	Statewide Estimate
Population **			
Individuals	814,059	2023	2,939,690
Individuals	805,302	2020	2,961,279
Individuals	771,793	2010	2,967,297
Individuals	727,624	2000	2,844,658
Labor Force			
(By Place of Residence)			
Total Civilian	360,920	03/25	1,298,062
Unemployed	13,480	03/25	51,550
Unemployment Rate	3.7	03/25	4.0
Employed	347,430	03/25	1,246,512
	,		1,-10,01-
Employment By Industry #			
(By Place of Work)			
Total Covered Employment	286,594	2023	1,160,941
		T	
Income Data			
(By Place of Residence)			
Total Personal Income @	\$36,128,162,000	2022	\$136,330,235,000
Per Capita Personal Income @	\$44,518	2022	\$46,370
(By Place of Work)			
Average Weekly Wage #	\$938	2023	\$945
Average Annual Wage #	\$48,802	2023	\$49,135
Education Barrage 40 years and**			
Education - Persons 18 years and over**	07.00/	0000	00.00/
Percent High School Graduate or Higher	87.8%	2022	86.3%
Percent High School Graduate or Higher	87.3%	2021	85.7%
Percent College Graduate or Higher	20.8%	2022	21.7%
Percent College Graduate or Higher	20.5%	2021	21.2%

^{**} Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

[@] Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

[#] Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees. Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and Self-employed individuals are not included.

Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Quick Reference Sheet			
Southwest Mississippi PDD	Area Estimate	Data As Of	Statewide Estimate
Population **			
Individuals	172,114	2023	2,939,690
Individuals	176,046	2020	2,961,279
Individuals	184,399	2010	2,967,297
Individuals	188,790	2000	2,844,658
Labor Force			
(By Place of Residence)			
Total Civilian	65,120	03/25	1,298,062
Unemployed	3,820	03/25	51,550
Unemployment Rate	5.9	03/25	4.0
Employed	61,300	03/25	1,246,512
Employment By Industry #			
(By Place of Work)			
Total Covered Employment	51,788	2023	1,160,941
. 5.			
Income Data			
(By Place of Residence)	#0.000.400.000	2000	\$400,000,005,000
Total Personal Income @	\$6,969,482,000	2022	\$136,330,235,000
Per Capita Personal Income @	\$40,394	2022	\$46,370
(By Place of Work)	CO 4 F	2000	\$0.45
Average Weekly Wage #	\$845	2023	\$945
Average Annual Wage #	\$43,954	2023	\$49,135
Education - Persons 18 years and over**			
Percent High School Graduate or Higher	83.5%	2022	86.3%
Percent High School Graduate or Higher	82.5%	2022	85.7%
r ercent riigh School Graddate of Fligher	02.5%	2021	05.1 70
Percent College Graduate or Higher	15.4%	2022	21.7%
Percent College Graduate or Higher	14.7%	2021	21.2%

^{**} Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

[@] Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

[#] Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees. Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and Self-employed individuals are not included.

Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Quick Reference Sheet

Area Data **Statewide Three Rivers PDD Estimate** As Of **Estimate** Population ** Individuals 288,338 2023 2,939,690 Individuals 286,532 2020 2,961,279 Individuals 280,096 2010 2,967,297 2000 Individuals 261,880 2,844,658 Labor Force (By Place of Residence) Total Civilian 129,210 03/25 1,298,062 Unemployed 4,790 03/25 51,550 **Unemployment Rate** 3.7 03/25 4.0 03/25 **Employed** 124,420 1,246,512 **Employment By Industry #** (By Place of Work) **Total Covered Employment**

124,728

\$13,228,701,000

\$46,067

\$902

\$46,907

85.3%

84.6%

22.0%

21.9%

2023

2022

2022

2023

2023

2022

2021

2022

2021

1,160,941

\$136,330,235,000

\$46,370

\$945

\$49,135

86.3%

85.7%

21.7%

21.2%

Percent College Graduate or Higher

Percent College Graduate or Higher

Percent High School Graduate or Higher

Percent High School Graduate or Higher

Income Data

(By Place of Residence)

(By Place of Work)

Total Personal Income @

Average Weekly Wage #

Average Annual Wage #

Education - Persons 18 years and over**

Per Capita Personal Income @

^{**} Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis @

Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees. Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and Self-employed individuals are not included.